## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7426735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	05/27/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIMBER AUTOMATION, LLC			
Street Address:	400 AVIATION PLAZA			
City:	HOT SPRINGS			
State/Country:	ARKANSAS			
Postal Code:	71913			
Name:	BAXLEY-LOGPRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.			
Street Address:	400 AVIATION PLAZA			
City:	HOT SPRINGS			
State/Country:	ARKANSAS			
Postal Code:	71913			
Name:	PRICE LOGPRO, LLC			
Street Address:	400 AVIATION PLAZA			
City:	HOT SPRINGS			
State/Country:	ARKANSAS			
Postal Code:	71913			
Name:	BAXLEY EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC			
Street Address:	400 AVIATION PLAZA			
City:	HOT SPRINGS			
State/Country:	ARKANSAS			
Postal Code:	71913			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8141603
Patent Number:	8550232
Patent Number:	8978872
Patent Number:	8069972
Patent Number:	8413791

PATENT REEL: 060481 FRAME: 0723

507379810

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8371222
Patent Number:	8555610
Patent Number:	8807326
Application Number:	13731171
Patent Number:	8516958
Application Number:	13860727
Application Number:	13967954
Application Number:	14188729
Application Number:	14334786
Application Number:	14597493

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)355-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4123556342

**Email:** piuspatents@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEISEN

Address Line 1: 210 SIXTH AVENUE K&L GATES CENTER

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-2613

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1858933.00033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK G. KNEDEISEN
SIGNATURE:	/Mark G. Knedeisen/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page1.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page2.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page3.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page4.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page5.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page6.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page7.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page8.tif source=02. Release of Security Interest EXECUTED (003)#page9.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, effective as of May , 2022, is made by COMERICA BANK pursuant to the Security Agreement defined below (in such capacity, "Bank").

WHEREAS, TIMBER AUTOMATION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BAXLEY-LOGPRO INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Georgia corporation, PRICE LOGPRO, LLC, an Arkansas limited liability company, and BAXLEY EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (individually and collectively, "Grantor") executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2015, in favor of Bank (as the same has been amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor granted and pledged to Bank a security interest in and to Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Patents and Trademarks (as each is defined in the Security Agreement; and collectively, "Intellectual Property Collateral") as set forth on the attached Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C and Exhibit D, including without limitation all present and future rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringements), titles, and interests of Grantor in and to all Intellectual Property applications, rights or licenses to use any trademarks, patents, copyrights, and all registrations and recordings thereof, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral listed on Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C and Exhibit D, and the goodwill of each business to which the Intellectual Property Collateral relates;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was executed on August 31, 2015, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel/Frame 036481/0523 on September 2, 2015.

WHEREAS, the Bank no longer claims an interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Bank hereby (i) terminates, discharges, releases and reassigns to Grantor the security interest in its entirety in, to and under the Collateral, including without limitation the Collateral identified on Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C and Exhibit D; and (ii) waives any and all claims or interest Bank has or might have with respect to the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement; and

Bank agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and their successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered as of the date first above written.	caused	this	RELEASE	to	be	duly
Release of Security Interest – Signature Page						

COMER	ICA BANK	
	/ /// // //	
/	10 4	
$B_{y}$ : $\langle$	$\mathcal{M}$	
<i>,</i> .	Ø 14 A . I	_

Julie M. Anderson vice President

Date:\_\_\_\_\_, 2022

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST - SIGNATURE PAGE

PATENT

REEL: 060481 FRAME: 0727\_\_\_\_\_

## EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - EXHIBIT A

### EXHIBIT B

#### Patents

Grantor	Application No. / Filing Date	Patent No. / Issue date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	<u>Status</u>
Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Russell Roberson	12068268 2/5/2008	8141603 3/27/2012	Variable Guide for a Gang Saw	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Russell Roberson	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 9/27/15
Price LogPro LLC	12702397 2/9/2010	8550232 10/8/2013	Log Transport System	Jim Krauss, Josh Krauss	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 4/8/17
Baxley Equipment Company	12781845 5/18/2010	8069972 12/6/2011	Board Lumber Positioning Fence	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Thomas Wayne Green	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 6/6/15
Baxley Equipment Company	12855572 8/12/10	8413791 4/9/2013	Board Lumber Positioning Fence — Base	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 10/9/16
Price LogPro LLC	13488179 8/17/12	8807326 8/19/14	Log Singulator and Method of Singulating Logs	Jim Krauss, Josh Krauss	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 10/9/16
Baxley Equipment Company	13468181 5/10/12	8555610 10/15/13	Method of Protecting a Lug and a Chain of a Lumber Drag Chain and a Protected Lumber Drag Chain	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 4/15/17
Baxley Equipment Company	12888485 9/23/2010	8371222 2/12/2013	Lumber Printer	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Doug Tinsley	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 8/12/2016
Baxley Equipment Company	13735455 1/7/2013	8516958 8/27/2013	Lumber Printer	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Doug Tinsley	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 2/27/2017
Baxley Equipment Company	13860727 4/11/2013	N/A	Lumber Edger and Method of Edge Cutting Lumber	Bill Wilkins et al	10/17/13 PG-Pub Issue Notification
Baxley Equipment Company	13967954 8/15/2013	N/A	System and Method for Double Even Ending Lumber	Chris Raybon et al	Request for first action interview 8/13/2014
Baxley Equipment Company	13731171 12/31/2012	N/A	Apparatus and method for	Pat Conry et al	Published

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - EXHIBIT B

Baxley Equipment Company  Baxley Equipment Company	12729311 3/23/10 14188729 2/25/14	8978872 3/17/15 Provisional	manually confirming electronically stored information regarding a piece of lumber High Speed Board Feeder  Lumber Edger Having Accessible	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon	3-1/2 year maintenance fee due 9/17/18 N/A
	·		Saws and Method of Accessing Lumber Edger Saws		
Baxley Equipment Company	14334786 7/18/14	Provisional	Fan For Drying of Lumber	Charles Wingate	N/A
Baxley Equipment Company	14597493 1/1/2015	Provisional	Lumber edger and method of edging Lumber	Russel Kennedy et al	Published.
Baxley Equipment Company	2697690 3/24/10	Provisional - Canada	HIGH SPEED BOARD FEEDER	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon	Maintenance fee due 3/24/16
Baxley Equipment Company	2715230 9/23/10	Provisional - Canada	LUMBER PRINTER	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Doug Tinsley	Maintenance fee due 9/23/15
Baxley Equipment Company	2713925 8/24/10	Provisional - Canada	BOARD LUMBER POSITIONING FENCE	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Thomas Wayne Green	Maintenance fee due 8/24/15
Price LogPro LLC	2692881 2/10/10	Provisional - Canada	LOG TRANSPORT SYSTEM	Jim Krauss, Josh Krauss	Maintenance fee due 2/10/16
Baxley Equipment Company	2812329 4/12/13	Provisional - Canada	LUMBER EDGER AND METHOD OF CUTTING LUMBER	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon, Bill Wilkins	Maintenance fee due 4/12/16
Baxley Equipment Company	2823914 8/16/13	Provisional - Canada	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOUBLE EVEN ENDING LUMBER	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon	Maintenance fee due 8/16/16
Baxley Equipment Company	2800409 1/2/13	Provisional - Canada	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MANUALLY CONFIRMING ELECTRONICAL LY STORED INFORMATION REGARDING A PIECE OF LUMBER	Patrick M. Conry, Russell Kennedy, Chris Raybon	Maintenance fee due 1/4/16

INTELLECTUA L PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - EXHIBIT B

Price LogPro, LLC	2787181	Provisional -	LOG	Jim Krauss, Josh	Maintenance
	8/20/12	Canada	SINGULATOR	Krauss	fee due
			AND METHOD		8/22/16
<u> </u>			OF		
			SINGULATING		
	0070611	D 11 1	LOGS	D ( ! 1 ) ( C	26.1
Baxley Equipment	2878611	Provisional -	SERVOFETCHER	Patrick M. Conry,	Maintenance
Company	1/15/15	Canada	POSITIONING	Russell Kennedy,	fee due
			DEVICE AND	Chris Raybon,	1/16/17
			METHOD OF	David Adam	
			EDGER	Carty	ŀ
	2011102		SYSTEMS	- 11 - 1	
Baxley Equipment	2844192	Provisional -	LUMBER EDGER	Russell Kennedy,	Maintenance
Company	02/28/14	Canada	HAVING	David Adam	fee due
		u	ACCESSIBLE	Carty	2/29/16
			SAWS AND		
			METHOD OF		
			ACCESSING		
Į			LUMBER EDGER		
	25550		SAWS	D	361
Baxley Equipment	2776700	Provisional -	METHOD OF	Patrick M. Conry,	Maintenance
Company	5/10/12	Canada	PROTECTING A	Russell Kennedy,	fee due
			LUG AND CHAIN	Chris Raybon	5/10/16
			OF A LUMBER		[
			DRAG CHAIN		
			AND A		
			PROTECTED		
			LUMBER DRAG		
- 1 ·			CHAIN		
Baxley Equipment	2870334	Provisional -	FAN FOR	Charles Wingate	Maintenance
Company	11/7/14	Canada	DRYING OF		fee due
			LUMBER	1	11/7/16

### EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

None.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - EXHIBIT C

### EXHIBIT D

# Domain Name Registrations

<u>DOMAIN NAME REGISTRATIONS</u>					
Grantor			Registration Date		
Baxley Equipment	B-LPH.COM	www.godaddy.com	01/10/14		
Baxley Equipment	BAXLEY-LOGPRO.COM	www.godaddy.com	06/05/15		
Baxley Equipment	BAXLEYECOUSTIC.COM	www.godaddy.com	10/28/11		
Baxley Equipment	BAXLEYEQUIPMENT.COM	www.godaddy.com	01/20/04		
Baxley Equipment	BEQCO.COM	www.godaddy.com	01/13/10		
Price Systems	CHIPMILL.COM	www.godaddy.com	05/20/96		
Price Systems	CONTRACTCHIPMILL.COM	www.godaddy.com	05/20/96		
Price Systems	DEBARKERS.COM	www.godaddy.com	05/20/96		
Baxley Equipment	ECOUSTICGRADER.COM	www.godaddy.com	10/28/11		
Baxley Equipment	FPTECHGROUP.COM	www.godaddy.com	01/19/12		
Baxley Equipment	FPTECHNOLOGIESGROUP.COM	www.godaddy.com	07/22/98		
Baxley Equipment	FPTECHSALES.COM	www.godaddy.com	01/19/12		
Baxley Equipment	HI-TECHENGINEERING.COM	www.godaddy.com	07/25/08		
Price Systems	LOGCRANES.COM	www.godaddy.com	05/20/96		
Price LogPro	LOGPROLLC.COM	www.godaddy.com	01/29/10		
Price Systems	PRICE-SYSTEMS.COM	www.godaddy.com	05/20/96		
Price LogPro	PRICELOGPRO.COM	www.godaddy.com	12/19/07		
Price LogPro	URBANWOODRECOVERY.COM	www.godaddy.com	07/03/06		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - EXHIBIT D

PATENT REEL: 060481 FRAME: 0733

**RECORDED: 07/12/2022**